Media release



23 March 2020

ETIHAD AIRWAYS TO TEMPORARILY SUSPEND ALL SERVICES TO AND FROM THE UAE FOLLOWING GOVERNMENT DIRECTIVE

Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates - Etihad Airways (Etihad) will temporarily suspend all flights to, from, and via Abu Dhabi following a decision by the National Emergency Crisis and Disaster Management Authority, and the General Civil Aviation Authority (GCAA), to suspend all inbound, outbound, and transit passenger flights in the UAE. This decision has been made to limit the spread of the COVID-19 novel coronavirus and to protect citizens, residents, and international travellers.

The suspension of flights to and from Abu Dhabi International Airport will commence at 23:59 (UAE local time) on Wednesday 25 March, and will last for an initial 14 days, subject to further directives by the relevant authorities. Cargo and emergency evacuation flights are exempt and will continue.

Tony Douglas, Group Chief Executive Officer, Etihad Aviation Group, said: "These are unprecedented times and unprecedented decisions are being made by governments, authorities and companies, including Etihad, to contain the spread of the coronavirus and to help minimise its effects around the world.

"We stand with our loyal customers, who are having to endure disruption and inconvenience to their travel and their daily lives, and we dedicate all our efforts and resources to ensuring we do all we can to assist them with their travel planning during this challenging period.

"As the national airline, we stand in full support of the UAE government's decision, and are confident that we're well prepared to weather the commercial and operational impact this suspension will have on our services."

Guests will be notified if their flight is cancelled. However, prior to proceeding to the airport, all guests should still check the status of their flights, using the Etihad Airways Flight Tracker at: https://www.etihad.com/en-ae/manage/flight-tracker

Etihad Airways continues to follow UAE and international government and regulatory authority directives and is applying a contingency plan to assist affected customers.

The airline will announce the resumption of services through its usual channels once restrictions are lifted.

Media release



IMPORTANT NOTE

Etihad Airways is working closely with regulatory authorities in the UAE and overseas and is continuing to monitor this situation closely.

For passengers impacted by flight cancellations, procedures are in place to assist customers with their requirements until normal services resume. Customers should visit the dedicated easy-to-use web page relating to these matters at <u>www.etihad.com/travelalerts</u>.

Etihad Airways is urging guests whose flights are impacted by COVID-19 travel restrictions to refrain from calling the airline's customer service lines unless their flights are scheduled in the period immediately before the suspension at 23.59 (UAE local time), Wednesday 25 March. Contact Centres are currently experiencing significant congestion and long waits. The immediate priority is to assist those guests with imminent travel.

The Etihad Airways Contact Centre in the UAE is reachable on (+971) 600 555 666. The list of other local contact centres is available at <u>www.etihad.com/en-us/help/contact-us</u>.

Alternatively, guests who issued tickets through travel agents should contact them directly for any changes or cancellations

Regular Covid-19 travel updates are available by visiting the following pages on etihad.com: **English**: <u>www.etihad.com/travelalerts</u> **Arabic**: <u>www.etihad.com/ar/travelalerts</u>